of 14,984,716 shares. The issue was registered at the Swedish
Companies Registration office in January 2015. The number
of shares after the issue amounts to 89,908,298. The share’s
quotient value is SEK 3.77.

41
T

H
E

 S
H

A
R

E

Share price development

On the final day of trading in December 2013, the share
price was SEK 69.50, while at the same date in 2014, it
was SEK 18.80. The highest price paid for the share
during the year was SEK 76.00 (January 23, 2014).

Changes in share capital

The table on the next page shows the changes in Active
Biotech’s share capital from 2000 to January 2015.

Dividend policy

In view of Active Biotech’s financial position and negative
earnings, the Board of Directors intend to propose that no
dividends will be paid for the next few years. The company’s
financial assets will be principally used to finance existing
and new research programs.

Analysts covering Active Biotech

	 Carnegie

	 Danske Bank

	 Nordea

	 Pareto Securities

	 Goldman Sachs

	 JP Morgan

	 Jefferies

Shareholders

On February 27, 2015, the number of shareholders in
Active Biotech amounted to 12,051.

Shareholders
The following reflects circumstances as known to the company at
February 27, 2015.

Owners	 No. of shares	 Holding, %

MGA Holding AB   	 23,271,555   	25.9

Nordstjernan AB   	 11,820,994   	13.2

Investor   	 7,200,000	 8.0

Third Swedish National Pension Fund   	2,923,411   	 3.2

Avanza Pension 	 2,604,995   	 2.9

Fourth Swedish National Pension Fund   	2,009,454  	 2.2

EFG Bank   	 1,458,090   	 1.6

SIX SIS AG   	 1,252,900	 1.4

SEB   	 1,200,000 	 1.3

Nordnet Pension   	 1,006,522  	 1.1

Total, ten largest owners	 54,747,921   	 60.9

Total	 89,908,298	 100

Shareholder specification

Shareholder statistics, February 27, 2015

Shareholding	 No. of 	 % of 	 No. of 	 % of 	 Average per
interval	 shareholders	 all shareholders	 shares	 share capital	 shareholder

1 – 1 000	 8,856	 73.5	 2,532,205	 2.8	 286
1 001 – 10 000	 2,777	 23.0	 7,723,396	 8.6	 2,781
10 001 – 100 000	 354	 2.9	 8,957,699	 10.0	 25,304
100 001 –	 65	 0.5	 70,694,998	 78.6	 1,087,615

Total	 12,052	 100.0	 89,908,298	 100.0	 7,460

●

●

●

●

●

●

Swedish shareholders, 86.9%

Non-Swedish shareholders, 13.2%

●

42

T
H

E
 S

H
A

R
E

Changes in share capital
Year 	 Transaction	 Change in 	 Change in 	  Change in share capital		  Total share 	 Quotient
		  number of shares 	 share capital	  Class A shares	 Class B shares	 capital, SEK	 value, SEK

	 Opening balance			   1,963,745	 9,282,547	 281,157,300	 25.00

2000	 Reclassification A as B	 0	 0	 1,287,531	 9,958,761	 281,157,300	 25.00

2001	 Reclassification A as B	 0	 0	 1,169,691	 10,076,601	 281,157,300	 25.00

2002	 Reclassification A as B	 0	 0	  1,145,024	 10,101,268	 281,157,300	 25.00

2003	 Reduction of share capital (June)	 0	 -168,694,380	 1,145,024	 10,101,268	 112,462,920	 10.00

2003	 Rights issue (June)	 22,492,584	 224,925,840	 1,145,024 	 32,593,852	 337,388,760	 10.00

2003	 Reclassification A as B	 0	 0	 1,128,174 	 32,610,702	 337,388,760	 10.00

2003	 Reorganization as a single share class (Dec.)	 0	 0	 33,738,876	 337,388,760	 10.00
2005	 Conversion (Jan.-May)	 1,681	 16,810	 33,740,557	 337,405,570	 10.00

2005	 Rights issue (June/July)	 5,623,426	 56,234,260	 39,363,983	 393,639,830	 10.00

2005	 Conversion (Aug.-Sept.)	 228,241	 2,282,410 	 39,592,224	 395,922,240	 10.00

2006	 Conversion (Jan.-May)	 160,644	 1,606,440 	 39,752,868	 397,528,680	 10.00

2006	 Reduction of share capital (May)	 0	 -247,686,499	 39,752,868	 149,842,181	 3.77

2006	 Conversion (June-Dec.)	 42,553	 160,397	 39,795,421	 150,002,578	 3.77

2007	 Conversion (Jan.)	 204,579	 771,128	 40,000,000	 150,773,706	 3.77

2007	 Rights issue (Feb.)	 4,000,000	 15,077,371	 44,000,000	 165,851,077	 3.77

2007	 Conversion (Mar.)	 3,300,115	 12,439,264	 47,300,115	 178,290,341	 3.77

2008	 Rights issue (June)	 3,941,676	 14,857,527	 51,241,791	 193,147,869	 3.77

2009	 Rights issue (June)	 12,810,447	 48,286,964	 64,052,238	 241,434,833	 3.77

2010	 Private placement (Apr.)	 1,418,000	 5,344,928	 65,470,238	 246,779,761	 3.77

2010	 Employee stock options	 529,682	 1,996,553	 65,999,920	 248,776,314	 3.77

2011 	 Private placement (Jan.)	 2,500,000	 9,423,357	 68,499,920	  258,199,670	  3.77

2011	 Employee stock options	 423,662	 1,596,927	 68,923,582	 259,796,598	 3.77

2013	 Private placement (Mar.)	 6,000,000	 22,616,055	 74,923,582	 282,412,653	 3.77

2015	 Rights issue (Jan.)	 14,984,716	 56,482,529	 89,908,298	 338,895,182	 3.77

Financial definitions

Proportion of risk-bearing capital: Shareholders’ equity plus minority
interests and deferred tax liabilities as a percentage of the total assets.

Unrestricted liquidity per share: Cash and cash equivalents and
short-term investments, divided by the number of shares at year-end.

Shareholders’ equity per share: Recognized consolidated shareholders’
equity, divided by the number of shares at year-end.

Net indebtedness: Net interest-bearing liabilities, that is, interest-
bearing liabilities and provisions less cash and cash equivalents, short-
term investments and other interest-bearing long-term holdings of